nually or so much thereof as may be necessary for the purpose of carrying this act into effect.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 13, 1901.

H. F. No. 59.

CHAPTER 307.

Curing defective real An act to cure defective foreclosures of real estate estate foreclosure sates. mortgages by advertisement in certain cases.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION T. That all foreclosures by advertisement of real estate mortgages heretofore made of land in this state in which there was service of notice of sale served on only a portion of the persons in possession of the premises sold are hereby legalized and rendered valid, as against the objection that the said notice of foreclosure sale was not served on all such persons in possession.

Provided, however, that the owner of the premises had personal notice of the foreclosure proceedings, and *provided, further,* that this act shall not affect or prejudice the rights of any bona fide purchaser. and shall not apply to any mortgage foreclosure where the mortgaged premises consists of separate parcels or to mortgages where portions of the amount secured are made specific liens upon specific parts of the mortgaged premises, or to any action now pending. •

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 13, 1901.

H. F. No. 90. Appropriation to com-

nepin county

plete soldiers' monument in HenCHAPTER 308.

An act to appropriate money towards a soldiers' monument, to be erected on the Grand Army burial lot in Lakewood Cemetery, in Hennepin county, in the State of Minnesota.

Whereas, the Grand Army Burial and Monument Association of Minneapolis. Minnesota, has let a contract for the erection of a soldiers' monument, to be dedicated to the burial of deceased soldiers, sailors and marines who served the United States in the late War of the Rebellion, for the sum of nine thousand five hundred (9,500) dollars, which monument is to be erected and completed on or before the next Decoration Day; and.

[Chap.

Whereas, the school children of the city of Minneapolis have contributed towards the erection of said monument, the sum of five hundred (500) dollars; and,

Whereas, the Legislature of the State of Minnesota, by an act approved April 11, 1893, being entitled "An act to appropriate money towards a soldiers' monument to be erected on the Grand Army burial lot, in Lakewood Cemetery, in the County of Hennepin, in the State of Minnesota," known as chapter 229 of the General Laws of 1893, appropriated towards the erection of said monument the sum of five thousand (5,000) dollars; and,

Whereas, the greater number of the soldiers who have been buried upon said lot are those who have died at the Soldiers' Home.

Therefore, in order to complete and pay for said monument to be so erected.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota :

SECTION I. That the sum of four thousand (4,000) \$4,000 appropriated. dollars, in addition to the sum already appropriated, be appropriated out of any money of the state not otherwise appropriated, to be used towards the erection and payment for said monument on the Grand Army burial lot, at Lakewood Cemetery, in Hennepin County, in the State of Minnesota.

Provided, that this appropriation is made with the un- Conditions. derstanding that said association shall hereafter care for said monument as well as for all graves made upon said lot without further claim upon the state therefor; and provided, further, that no part of this appropriation shall be paid to said association until there shall have been filed with the state auditor, a certificate of the cemetery association that said monument has been erected upon said lot in compliance with its rules; a certificate of the president and secretary of said monument association that all contracts for the furnishing and erecting said monument have been fully complied with and the same completed, and that the entire amount to be paid therefor has been paid, except the amount for which this appropriation is made, and certificates from the contractor or contractors and sub-contractors, that their several contracts have been completed and paid for in full, except an amount not exceeding in the aggregate, this appropriation, and that all labor and materials have been paid for and no liens or claims for liens upon said monument, or any part thereof exist.

[Chap.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 13, 1901.

H. F. 737½.

Appropriations for roads and bridges.

CHAPTER 309.

An act to appropriate money out of the internal improvement fund, to aid in building bridges and constructing roads in certain counties of this state and repealing certain appropriations heretofore made for the purpose of building bridges, constructing roads or draining lands in certain counties of this state.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota.

From internal improvement fund, SECTION I. That the sums hereinafter named be, and hereby are appropriated out of any moneys in the state treasury belonging to the internal improvement fund, or out of the first moneys which shall come into the state treasury belonging to said fund not otherwise appropriated, to aid in building substantial iron and steel bridges, and for constructing roads at the places in the counties hereinafter specified.

SEC. 2. Such money shall be expended and such work shall be done under the supervision of the persons or officers hereinafter named in each case designated. Where no person or officer is designated, the money shall be expended and such work shall be done under the supervision of the county commissioners of the county where the work is being done.

Certification of work. SEC. 3. When the work in any location hereinafter described has been completed, and the bridge or road is open for public travel, the proper person herein authorized shall so certify to the state auditor, who shall thereupon draw his warrant on the state treasurer, payable to the county, city, village or town treasurer, as the case may be.

No such treasurer shall retain or be entitled to any portion of such appropriation as his fees or compensation for handling the same.

SEC. 4. No payment shall be made on any appropriation created by this act, unless the certificate above required, executed by the proper officers, is filed with the state auditor on or before December first (1st), nineteen hundred and five (1905).